Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,
and automotives areas.
We are looking forward to setting up business relationship with you and hope to provide you with the best service
and solution. Let us make a better world for our industry!
Contact us
Tel: +86-755-8981 8866 Fax: +86-755-8427 6832
Email & Skype: info@chipsmall.com Web: www.chipsmall.com
Address: A1208, Overseas Decoration Building, #122 Zhenhua RD., Futian, Shenzhen, China
Silicon Avalanche Diodes
266
w w w. l i t t e l f u s e . c o m
P6SM BJ Series
600W Surface Mount Transient Voltage Supressors
Agency Approvals: Recognized under the Components Program
of  Underwriters Laboratories.
Agency File Number: E128662
ORDERING INFORM ATION
P6SMBJ C A
Voltage
Bi-Directional
5% Voltage Tolerance
Tape and reeled (3000 pcs)
FEATURES
• RoHS compliant
• For surface mounted applicat ions in order to opt imize
board space
• Low prof ile package
• Built -in st rain relief
• Glass passivated junct ion
• Low lead inductance
• Excellent  clamping capability
• Repet it ion Rate (duty cycle): 0.01%
• Fast  response t ime: typically less than 1.0ps f rom 0 Volts to
BV for unidirect ional types
• Typical IR less than 1 µmA above 10V
• High Temperature soldering: 250˚C/10 seconds at  terminals M AXIM UM  RATINGS AND CHARACTERISTICS
@25˚C  AM BIENT TEM PERATURE (unless otherw ise noted)
PARAM ETER
Peak pulse power Dissipat ion on
10/1000µs waveform
(note 1,2, FIG.1)
Peak pulse current  of  on 10\1000µs
waveform (note 1, FIG.3)
Peak forward Surge Current , 8.3ms
Single Half  SIne Wave Superimposed
on Rated Load, (JEDEC Method)
(note 2.3)
Operat ing junct ion and Storage
Temperature Range
VALUE
Min
600
SEE TABLE 1
100
-55 to +150
UNIT
Watts
Amps
Amps
°C
Note 1. Non-repet it ive current  pulse, per Fig.3 and derated above
TA= 25˚C per Fig.2
Note 2. Mounted on 5.0mm2(0.03mm thick) Copper Pads to each
terminal
Note 3. 8.3 ms single half  sine-wave, or equivalent  square wave,
Duty cycle= 4 pulses per minute
SYM BOL
PPPM
IPPM
IPSM
Tj, TsTG
®RoHS
M echanical Specifications:
Weight: 0.003ounce, 0.093 gram
Case: JEDEC DO-214AA Molded Plast ic over
glass passivated junct ion
Mounting Position: Any
Polarity: Color band denotes cathode except
Bidirect ional
Terminal: Solder Plated solderable per
MIL-STD-750, Method 2026
Standard Packaging: 12mm tape (EIA STF RS-481)
O
B
S
O
L
E
T
E
Silicon Avalanche Diodes
267
w w w. l i t t e l f u s e . c o m
6
S
IL
IC
O
N
 D
IO
D
E
A
R
R
A
Y
S
P6SM BJ Series
600W Surface Mount Transient Voltage Supressors
Part
Number
(Uni)
Part
Number
(Bi)
Device M arking
Code
Breakdow n
Voltage
VBR (Volts) @ IT
M aximum
Reverse
Leakage
IR @ VR
(µA)
M aximum
Clamping
Voltage
VC @ IPP
(Volts)
M aximum
Peak Pulse
Current
IPP
(A)
ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATION @ Tamb 25°C
P6SMBJ6.8A P6SMBJ6.8CA 6V8A      6V8CA 5.80 6.45 7.14 10 10.5 58.1 1000
P6SMBJ7.5A P6SMBJ7.5CA 7V5A     7V5CA 6.40 7.13 7.88 10 11.3 54.0 500
P6SMBJ8.2A P6SMBJ8.2CA 8V2A      8V2CA 7.02 7.79 8.61 10 12.1 50.4 200
P6SMBJ9.1A P6SMBJ9.1CA 9V1A      9V1CA 7.78 8.65 9.55 1 13.4 45.5 50
P6SMBJ10A P6SMBJ10CA 10A 10CA 8.55 9.50 10.50 1 14.5 42.1 10
P6SMBJ11A P6SMBJ11CA 11A 11CA 9.40 10.50 11.60 1 15.6 39.1 5
P6SMBJ12A P6SMBJ12CA 12A 12CA 10.20 11.40 12.60 1 16.7 36.5 5
P6SMBJ13A P6SMBJ13CA 13A 13CA 11.10 12.40 13.70 1 18.2 33.5 5
P6SMBJ15A P6SMBJ15CA 15A 15CA 12.80 14.30 15.80 1 21.2 28.8 5
P6SMBJ16A P6SMBJ16CA 16A 16CA 13.60 15.20 16.80 1 22.5 27.1 5
P6SMBJ18A P6SMBJ18CA 18A 18CA 15.30 17.10 18.90 1 25.5 24.2 5
P6SMBJ20A P6SMBJ20CA 20A 20CA 17.10 19.00 21.00 1 27.7 22.0 5
P6SMBJ22A P6SMBJ22CA 22A 22CA 18.80 20.90 23.10 1 30.6 19.9 5
P6SMBJ24A P6SMBJ24CA 24A 24CA 20.50 22.80 25.20 1 33.2 18.4 5
P6SMBJ27A P6SMBJ27CA 27A 27CA 23.10 25.70 28.40 1 37.5 16.3 5
P6SMBJ30A P6SMBJ30CA 30A 30CA 25.60 28.50 31.50 1 41.4 14.7 5
P6SMBJ33A P6SMBJ33CA 33A 33CA 28.20 31.40 34.70 1 45.7 13.3 5
P6SMBJ36A P6SMBJ36CA 36A 36CA 30.80 34.20 37.80 1 49.9 12.2 5
P6SMBJ39A P6SMBJ39CA 39A 39CA 33.30 37.10 41.00 1 53.9 11.3 5
P6SMBJ43A P6SMBJ43CA 43A 43CA 36.80 40.90 45.20 1 59.3 10.3 5
P6SMBJ47A P6SMBJ47CA 47A 47CA 40.20 44.70 49.40 1 64.8 9.4 5
P6SMBJ51A P6SMBJ51CA 51A 51CA 43.60 48.50 53.60 1 70.1 8.7 5
P6SMBJ56A P6SMBJ56CA 56A 56CA 47.80 53.20 58.80 1 77.0 7.9 5
P6SMBJ62A P6SMBJ62CA 62A 62CA 53.00 58.90 65.10 1 85.0 7.2 5
P6SMBJ68A P6SMBJ68CA 68A 68CA 58.10 64.60 71.40 1 92.0 6.6 5
P6SMBJ75A P6SMBJ75CA 75A 75CA 64.10 71.30 78.80 1 103.0 5.9 5
P6SMBJ82A P6SMBJ82CA 82A 82CA 70.10 77.90 86.10 1 113.0 5.4 5
P6SMBJ91A P6SMBJ91CA 91A 91CA 77.80 86.50 95.50 1 125.0 4.9 5
P6SMBJ100A P6SMBJ100CA 100A      100CA 85.50 95.00 105.00 1 137.0 4.5 5
P6SMBJ110A P6SMBJ110CA 110A      110CA 94.00 105.00 116.00 1 152.0 4.0 5
P6SMBJ120A P6SMBJ120CA 120A      120CA 102.00 114.00 126.00 1 165.0 3.7 5
P6SMBJ130A P6SMBJ130CA 130A      130CA 111.00 124.00 137.00 1 179.0 3.4 5
P6SMBJ150A P6SMBJ150CA 150A      150CA 128.00 143.00 158.00 1 207.0 2.9 5
P6SMBJ160A P6SMBJ160CA 160A      160CA 136.00 152.00 168.00 1 219.0 2.8 5
P6SMBJ170A P6SMBJ170CA 170A      170CA 145.00 162.00 179.00 1 234.0 2.6 5
P6SMBJ180A P6SMBJ180CA 180A      180CA 154.00 171.00 189.00 1 246.0 2.5 5
P6SMBJ200A P6SMBJ200CA 200A      200CA 171.00 190.00 210.00 1 274.0 2.2 5
P6SMBJ220A P6SMBJ220CA 220A      220CA 185.00 209.00 231.00 1 328.0 1.9 5
P6SMBJ250A P6SMBJ250CA 250A      250CA 214.00 237.00 263.00 1 344.0 1.8 5
P6SMBJ300A P6SMBJ300CA 300A      300CA 256.00 285.00 315.00 1 414.0 1.5 5
P6SMBJ350A P6SMBJ350CA 350A      350CA 300.00 332.00 368.00 1 482.0 1.3 5
P6SMBJ400A P6SMBJ400CA 400A      400CA 342.00 380.00 420.00 1 548.0 1.1 5
P6SMBJ440A P6SMBJ440CA 440A      440CA 376.00 418.00 462.00 1 602.0 1.0 5
P6SMBJ480A P6SMBJ480CA 480A      480CA 408.00 456.00 504.00 1 658.0 0.9 5
P6SMBJ510A P6SMBJ510CA 510A      510CA 434.00 485.00 535.00 1 698.0 0.9 5
P6SMBJ530A P6SMBJ530CA 530A      530CA 477.00 503.50 556.50 1 725.0 0.8 5
P6SMBJ540A P6SMBJ540CA 540A      540CA 459.00 513.00 567.00 1 740.0 0.8 5
P6SMBJ550A P6SMBJ550CA 550A      550CA 495.00 522.50 577.50 1 760.0 0.8 5
Reverse
Stand off
Voltage
VR
(Volts)UNI BI M IN M AX
For bidirect ional type having Vrwm of  10 volts and less, the IR limit  is double.
For parts without  A (VBR is ± 10%).
Test
Current
IT (mA)
®RoHS
O
B
S
O
L
E
T
E
Silicon Avalanche Diodes
268
w w w. l i t t e l f u s e . c o m
600W Surface Mount Transient Voltage Supressors
P6SM BJ Series
Ratings and Characteristic Curves  TA=25˚C unless otherw ise noted
Fig. 1 Peak Pulse Power Rating
Fig. 3 Pulse Waveform
Fig. 5- Typ. Transient Thermal Impedance Fig. 6- Maximum Non-Repetitive Peak
Fig. 4- Typical Junction Capacitance
Fig. 2 Pulse Derating Curve
td- Pulse Width (sec.) TA- Ambient Temperature (˚C)
P
P
P
M
-
P
e
a
k
 P
u
ls
e
 P
o
w
e
r
(K
W
)
I P
P
M
-
P
e
a
k
 P
u
ls
e
 C
u
rr
e
n
t,
 %
 I
 R
S
M
T
ra
n
s
ie
n
t
T
h
e
rm
a
l
Im
p
e
d
a
n
c
e
(˚
C
/W
)
I P
S
M
-P
e
a
k
 F
o
rw
a
rd
 S
u
rg
e
 C
u
rr
e
n
t
(A
)
C
J
-J
u
n
c
ti
o
n
 C
a
p
a
c
it
a
n
c
e
 (
p
F
)
P
e
a
k
 P
u
ls
e
 P
o
w
e
r
(P
P
P
)
o
r
C
u
rr
e
n
t
(I
P
P
)
D
e
ra
ti
n
g
 i
n
 P
e
rc
e
n
ta
g
e
,
%
0.1µs 1.0µs 10µs 100µs 1.0ms 10ms
0.1
1
10
100
0.2x0.2"(5.0x5.0mm)
Copper Pad Areas
0
0
0
0.1
1.0
10
100
50
100
150
1.0 2.0 3.0 4.0
0.001 0.01 0.1 1 10 100 1000 1
10
100
200
6000
1000
100
10
1.0 10 100 200
10 100
0
25
25
50
50
75
75
100
100
125 150 175 200
tp- Pulse Duration(sec) Number of Cycles at 60Hz
VWM-Reverse Stand-Off Voltage (V)
Forward Surge Current
tr=10µsec
Peak Value
IPPM
Half Value IPPM
2
TJ=25˚C
Pulse Width(td) is defined
as the point where the peak
current decays to 50% of IPPM
10/1000µsec. Waveform
as defined by R.E.A
td
8.3 Single Half Sine-Wave
(JEDEC Method)
Undirectional Only
Measured at
Zero Bias
Uni-Directional
Bi-Directional
TJ=25˚C
f=1.0MHZ
Vsig=50mVp-p
VR, Measured at
Stand-Off
Voltage, VWM
®RoHS
O
B
S
O
L
E
T
E
Silicon Avalanche Diodes
269
w w w. l i t t e l f u s e . c o m
6
S
IL
IC
O
N
 D
IO
D
E
A
R
R
A
Y
S
P6SM BJ Series
600W Surface Mount Transient Voltage Supressors
Package Outline Dimensions and Pad Layout
2.16 2.74 2.16
2.26
Solder Pads
All dimensions in mm
®RoHS
O
B
S
O
L
E
T
E